

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V. A/K/A ROYAL PHILIPS,
PHILIPS ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES (TAIWAN), LTD.,
SAMSUNG SDI AMERICA, INC., SAMSUNG SDI BRASIL
LTDA., SHENZHEN SAMSUNG SDI Co., LTD., AND TIANJIN
SAMSUNG SDI Co., LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court
of the State of Washington**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EVAN A. YOUNG
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste.
1500
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-2500

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS
JOHN M. TALADAY
ERIK T. KOONS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Koninklijke Philips N.V. a/k/a Royal
Philips and Philips Electronics Industries (Taiwan), Ltd.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LARRY S. GANGNES
JOHN R. NEELEMAN
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste. 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-7000

GARY L. HALLING
JAMES L. MCGINNIS
MICHAEL SCARBOROUGH
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
Four Embarcadero Ctr., 17th
Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 434-9100

*Counsel for Petitioners Samsung SDI America, Inc.,
Samsung SDI Brasil Ltda., Shenzhen Samsung SDI
Co., Ltd., and Tianjin Samsung SDI Co., Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	4
I. Background.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. Proceedings in the superior court and court of appeals	5
B. The Washington Supreme Court’s decision.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. Courts Are Intractably Divided Over Which Stream-Of-Commerce Test Is Constitutionally Mandated.....	9
A. The Due Process Clause limits the reach of a forum state’s ju- risdiction over nonresident de- fendants who place products into the stream of commerce.....	10
1. Basic jurisdictional principles	10
2. The fractured opinions in <i>Asahi</i> and <i>J. McIntyre</i>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. For nearly three decades, state supreme courts and federal courts of appeals have been divided over competing formulations of the stream-of-commerce test for personal jurisdiction	14
II. The Pure Stream-Of-Commerce Approach Is At Odds With This Court’s Recent Case Law And Basic Jurisdictional Principles	18
III. This Issue Is Important And Is Well Suited For Plenary Review In This Case.....	23
A. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the split	23
1. This case presents the stream-of-commerce issue as a dispositive legal question without factual or procedural complications	23
2. This case arises in an ideal factual context that involves none of the issues that prevented the Court from resolving the stream-of-commerce question in <i>J. McIntyre</i>	25
B. This Due Process issue cries out for a uniform, nationwide standard	27
Conclusion.....	28
Appendix A – Washington Supreme Court Opinion (July 21, 2016).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B – Court of Appeals Opinion (Jan. 12, 2015).....	46a
Appendix C – Trial Court Order (Nov. 15, 2012).....	79a
Appendix D –Trial Court Order (Nov. 15, 2012).....	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng'g, Ltd.</i> , 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 701 (R.I. 1997)	23
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Prods., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Publ'g</i> , 327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	10, 20, 24
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	9, 24
<i>Carreras v. PMG Collins, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 549 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Commissariat A L'Energie Atomique v. Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>CSR, Ltd. v. Taylor</i> , 983 A.2d 492 (Md. 2009)	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	20
<i>Dehmlow v. Austin Fireworks</i> , 963 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC</i> , 685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Ex parte DBI, Inc.</i> , 23 So. 3d 635 (Ala. 2009).....	15
<i>Frankenfeld v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 378 (S.D. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	10, 18
<i>Hill by Hill v. Showa Denko, K.K.</i> , 425 S.E.2d 609 (W.V. 1992).....	15
<i>Holder v. Haarmann & Reimer Corp.</i> , 779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001)	23
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>In re Minn. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. 1996).....	23
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kopke v. A. Hartrodt S.R.L.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 662 (Wis. 2001)	15
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994).....	15, 22
<i>Luv N’ Care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Fullerton Tires Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. 2013).....	16
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010)	15, 27, 28
<i>State v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 215 (Vt. 2016)	15
<i>State v. N. Atl. Ref. Ltd.</i> , 999 A.2d 396 (N.H. 2010).....	15
<i>State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading, Co.</i> , 666 S.E.2d 218 (S.C. 2008)	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10, 18, 19, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
TREATISES	
Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2016)	15, 17
Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	14, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ARTICLES	
Grossi, Personal Jurisdiction: A Doctrinal Labyrinth with No Exit, 47 Akron L. Rev. 617 (2014)	15, 16, 17
Jacobs, A Fork in the Stream: The Unjustified Failure of the Concurrence in <i>J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> to Clarify the Stream of Commerce Doctrine, 12 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 171 (2014)	16
Peterson, The Timing of Minimum Contacts, 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 101 (2010).....	16
